New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), for the improvement of the northern portion 
of St. Mary's Park, Borough of The Bronx. and when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to he applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following communications from the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting resolutions:

[...]

Resolved. That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25.000), the proceeds whereof to he 
added to the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 1908, en-
titled "Contingent Expenses," and to be used for the purposes of secret investiga. 

tions: all disbursements from said fund to be made by the Police Commissioner,